FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 08-12-1999



101115486

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

8/9/99

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET
TRADEMARKS ONLY

	MARKS ONLY
10: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Submission Type	: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Conveyance Type
X New	Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # Correction of PTO Error Reel # Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date Month Day Year Change of Name X Other Release of Security Interest
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date
Name First Union National Bank	Month Day Year 07301999
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership Corporation Association
X Other National Banking Associat	tion
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	ation
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name Connector Set Limited Part	tnership
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1) 2990 Bergey Road	
Address (line 2) P.O. Box 700	
Address (line 3) Hatfield	Pennsylvania 19440
Individual General Partnership	State/Country Zip Code
Corporation Association	not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Other	representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	
/1999 MTHAI1 00000168 1777983 FOR	R OFFICE USE ONLY

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS

FORM	PTO-1618B
Expires 06/3	30/99

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

OMB 0651-0027	TRADEMARK	
Domestic Representative Name and Address	Enter for the first Receiving Party only.	
Name		
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4)		
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and	Telephone Number 215-979-1255	
Name Robert E. Rosenthal, Esquire		
Address (line 1) Duane, Morris and Heckscher LLP		
Address (line 2) One Liberty Place		
Address (line 3) Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-7396		
Address (line 4)		
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attaincluding any attachments.	ached conveyance document # 2	
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number of Number of Number of Number of N	umber (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).	
Trademark Application Number(s)	Registration Number(s)	
	1777983 1791735 1910766	
	2021592 2070704 2070705	
	2014261 1983101 2031128	
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties	roperties involved. # 11	
Fee Amount for Properties L	listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 290.00	
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account	eposit Account	
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 04-1679		
Authorization to	charge additional fees: Yes X No	
Statement and Signature		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.		
// /-	1 144 A 1 1000	
Robert E. Rosenthal	1 1 (1/1/1) Hug 6,1977	

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties atta	ached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name First Union National Bank	07301999
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation	Association
X Other National Banking Association	
Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization	
Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached	
Name Connector Set Limited Partnership	
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1) 2990 Bergey Road	
Address (line 2) P.O. Box 700	
Address (None 3) Hatfield Pennsylvania	19440
i individudi i i delletali attiletanio i xi cilinteli falthetanio i i	Zip Code be recorded is an
	nd the receiving party is in the United States, an of a domestic
Corporation Association not domiciled appointment or representative (Designation in	in the United States, an of a domestic s should be attached must be a separate
Corporation Association not domiciled appointment or representative (Designation in document from	in the United States, an of a domestic e should be attached
Corporation Association appointment or representative (Designation in document from document from State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware Tradomark Application Number(s) or Posiciration Number(s)	in the United States, an of a domestic should be attached must be a separate in the Assignment.)
Corporation Association appointment or representative (Designation in document from document from State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware Tradomark Application Number(s) or Posiciration Number(s)	in the United States, an of a domestic should be attached must be a separate in the Assignment.)
Corporation Association not domiciled appointment or representative (Designation in document from Comment from Association Pelaware Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additionable the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number (DO Not ENTER BOTH numbers for the Registration Number (DO Not ENTER BOTH number (DO Not ENTE	in the United States, an of a domestic e should be attached must be a separate in the Assignment.)
Corporation Association appointment or representative (Designation in document from document from the Composition of the Compos	in the United States, an of a domestic e should be attached must be a separate in the Assignment.)
Corporation Association appointment or representative (Designation in document from document from the Composition of the Compos	in the United States, an of a domestic e should be attached must be a separate in the Assignment.)
Corporation Association appointment or representative (Designation in document from document from the Composition of the Compos	in the United States, an of a domestic e should be attached must be a separate in the Assignment.)
Corporation Association appointment or representative (Designation in document from document from the Composition of the Compos	in the United States, an of a domestic e should be attached must be a separate in the Assignment.)
Corporation Association appointment or representative (Designation in document from document from the Composition of the Compos	in the United States, an of a domestic e should be attached must be a separate in the Assignment.)
Corporation Association appointment or representative (Designation in document from document from the Composition of the Compos	in the United States, an of a domestic e should be attached must be a separate in the Assignment.)
Corporation Association appointment or representative (Designation in document from document from the Composition of the Compos	in the United States, an of a domestic e should be attached must be a separate in the Assignment.)

EXHIBIT A

MARK NAME	U.S. TRADEMARK REG. NO./APPLN. NO.
KNEX	1,777,983
K'NEX	1,791,735
K'NEX	1,910,766
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN	2,021,592
ANTERA	2,070,704
WORMOID	2,070,705
CREATIVE CONSTRUCTION FOR KIDS	2,014,261
BIG BALL FACTORY	1,983,101
WAMPUS	2,031,128
K'NEXPLORATION	2,048,329
TURN STORY TIME INTO ADVENTURE TIME	2,105,982

TRADEMARK REEL: 001942 FRAME: 0066

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Connector Set Limited Partnership (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), has granted, prior to July 30, 1999, to First Union National Bank (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), or its predecessor in interest Meridian Bank, one or more security interests in all or certain of the trademarks set forth in Exhibit A hereto (such trademarks hereinafter referred to as the "Marks"), together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Marks are used, and those United States trademark registrations (the "Registrations") and United States trademark applications (the "Applications") for the Marks, as set forth in Exhibit A (such security interests hereinafter referred to as the "Security Interests"):

WHEREAS, Assignor is desirous of releasing to Assignee the Security Interests,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has released and by these presents does hereby release, unto Assignee, and the successors and assigns of Assignee, the Security Interests, including without limitation any security interests which Assignor may have obtained prior to July 30, 1999, in and to any of the Marks, the Registrations, the Applications and the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Marks are used.

Assigner agrees, at Assignee's expense and request, to take all lawful acts which any Assignee may deem advisable or necessary in order to render this release fully effective and to make this release of record in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and corresponding government offices throughout the world, and such other government offices as Assignee may select, including without limitation, execution of lawful documents.

Name: CLUBELES H. O'DENDEL

Title: UCE PERSONNEL

STATE OF State and State and Gountaraforesaid, do hereby certify that on this 30th day of July, 1999, appeared before me state and to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the State and of First Union National Bank and that said instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors and said fully fully acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 30th day of July, 1999.

Notary Public

NOTARIAL SEAL
Helen O. Fillman, Notary Public
Hatfield Township
Montgomery County, PA

Commission Expires November 9, 2002

TRADEMARK REEL: 001942 FRAME: 0067